

## RESOLUTION OF THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE THREE AFFILIATED TRIBES OF THE FORT BERTHOLD INDIAN RESERVATION

A Resolution entitled, "Approval of \$19,475.36 One-Time payment to John Kingsbury dba Gas Processing Management Inc."

- **WHEREAS**, This Nation having accepted the Indian Reorganization Act of June 18, 1934, and the authority under said Act; and
- WHEREAS, The Constitution of the Three Affiliated Tribes generally authorizes and empowers the Tribal Business Council to engage in activities on behalf of and in the interest of the welfare and benefit of the Tribes and of the enrolled members thereof; and
- WHEREAS, Article III of the Constitution of the Three Affiliated Tribes provides that the Tribal Business Council is the governing body of the Tribes; and
- WHEREAS, The Tribal Business Council of the Three Affiliated Tribes previously approved a Consultant Contract with John Kingsbury dba Gas Processing Management to provide technical services in the area of oil production and extraction; and
- WHEREAS, A balance remains due to John Kingsbury dba Gas Processing Management of \$19,475.36 for services rendered and will be paid by Missouri River Resources.
- NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, The Tribal Business Council of the Three Affiliated Tribes hereby approves a one-time payment by Missouri River Resources of \$19,475.36 to John Kingsbury dba Gas Processing Management for the remaining balance due on the prior consultant agreement.





## CERTIFICATION

I, the undersigned, as Secretary of the Tribal Business Council of the Three Affiliated Tribes of the Forth Berthold Reservation, hereby certify that the Tribal Business Council is composed of 7 members of whom 5 constitute a quorum, were present at a Regular Meeting thereof duly called, noticed, convened, and held on the property council, and the foregoing Resolution was duly adopted at such Meeting by the affirmative vote of present members, present at a Regular members at a Regular members at a Regular members, present at a Regular members at a Regu

Chairman [κ] Voting. [ ] Not voting

Dated this 15 day of June, 2011

Tribal Secretary, V. Judy Brugh

Tribal Business Council

Three Affiliated Tribes

ATTEST:

Tribal Chairman, Tex G. Hall

Tribal Business Council

Three Affiliated Tribes

